any allotment file, they are also not in a position to know if the I.D. 

Cost has been paid by her or not. 

(6)  In the counter affidavit the opposite parties admitted that 

on verification of the records they found that the petitioner has 

deposited the balance premium amounting to Rs.19,753/- (Rupees 

nineteen thousand seven hundred fifty three only). At the same time 

even though the opposite parties have submitted that the file is not 

traceable yet, contended that as per the letter dtd.26.04.1994, it 

appears that the executed Lease Deed was approved by the opposite 

party No.2 and also supplied to the petitioner for registration.

[...]

writ petition did not disclose, if she has registered the lease deed or 

not and if the lease deed has been registered, the I.D. cost has been 

paid by due date or not. 

(7)  The opposite parties took a stand that they have a right to 

rollback on failure of the petitioner’s depositing the I.D. Cost of 

Rs.55,786/- (Rupees fifty-five thousand seven hundred eighty-six 

only) at the relevant point of time in view of specific condition in the 

allotment order. But in paragraph-9 of the counter affidavit, the 

opposite parties made a statement that since the file is not traceable, 

they are preparing to reconstruct the file in relation to the petitioner

[...]

appropriate interest as fixed by the Court, I dispose of this writ 

petition with a direction to the opposite parties not to insist on 

production of a duplicate registered lease deed but to proceed to 

finalize the matter subject to acceptance of the I.D. cost of Rs.55,786/- 

(Rupees fifty five thousand seven hundred eighty-six only) as decided 

in the year 1991 in issuing the order of allotment in favour of the 

petitioner as available under Annexure-B/1 to the counter affidavit by 

the opposite parties alongwith interest @ 15% per annum for all these 

years within a period of one month from the date of judgment.